To eliminate these three 

problems, a physical examination of each returned 

questionnaire was performed; 27 questionnaires 

were dropped from one respondent, and two 

responses from online responses were dropped due  

to either missing data or careless responses. One 

hundred seventy-eight (178) responses were 

retained for further analysis. In this section of the 

questionnaire, six questions were asked regarding 

the respondents’ characteristics, as shown in Table 

1. 

Furthermore, Table 1 shows that the majority of the 

aged are 50 years or above (N=91, 51%), followed